

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 04, 2014, 3:29 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90391-3

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESTERA GRADINARU,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANGELA COATS MCCARTHY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA NO. 35547

PO Box 40127
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-6484
OID No. 91021

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. Ms. Gradinaru Took And Ingested A Vulnerable Adult’s Medication	2
	B. The Adult Family Home Licensing Investigation Verified Ms. Gradinaru Took Elaine’s Medication	3
	C. The Department’s Resident And Client Protection Program Found Ms. Gradinaru Took Elaine’s Medication for Her Own Use.....	4
	D. The Administrative Proceeding And Appeals	5
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
	A. The Case Does Not Satisfy RAP 13.4(b) Criteria.....	6
	1. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Does Not Conflict With A Decision of The Supreme Court	7
	a. The Ordinary Meaning of “Advantage” Does Not Require An Objectively Positive Outcome	7
	b. Monetary Benefit Or Monetary Profit Are Not Required To Meet The Statutory Definition Of Financial Exploitation.....	10
	2. There Is No Issue Of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined By The Supreme Court	12
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gradinaru v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
__ Wn. App. __, 325 P.3d 209 (2014)..... 8, 9, 10, 12

In re Estate of Blessing,
174 Wn.2d 228, 273 P.3d 975 (2012)..... 8

U.S. v. Hoffman,
154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005)..... 11

Statutes

Chapter 74.34 RCW..... 7, 8

Former RCW 74.34.020(6) (2010) 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14

RCW 74.34.020(6)(c) 7, 11, 12

Rules

RAP 13.4(b) 1

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 6, 7, 14

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 6, 12, 14

Regulations

WAC 388-76-11000..... 4

WAC 388-76-11005..... 4

Other Authorities

Laws of 2011, ch. 170, § 1 at 3 11
